PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gerald T. Allen Jr.	03/24/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Practical Instrument Electronics, Inc.		
Street Address:	841 Holt Road #1		
City:	Webster		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	14580		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11781428

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)899-3973

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 585-899-3970

Email: mnickerson@bnpatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Michael J. Nickerson
Address Line 1: 1777 Penfield Road

Address Line 4: Penfield, NEW YORK 14526

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1153 001 302 0201

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael J. Nickerson

Total Attachments: 1

source=302ASGN_Allen032409_PIE_#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 11781

PATENT REEL: 023262 FRAME: 0194

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

The undersigned is one of the named inventors on pending United States patent application entitled TESTING AND CALIBRATION DEVICE WITH DIAGNOSTICS (the "Application") for inventions disclosed or claimed therein, which Application was filed on July 23, 2007 as Application Number 11/781,428 and claims the benefit of U.S. Provisional Application Number 60/512,597 filed on October 17, 2003.

Practical instrument Electronics, Inc., a New York Corporation, on behalf of liself, its successors and assigns, and its legal representatives, Practical Instrument Electronics, Inc. is entitled to all rights in the Application and the Inventions, and the full cooperation of the inventor.

For valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the inventor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Practical Instrument Electronics, Inc. the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in the Application and the Inventions, in and for the United States, its territories, and all utility applications and divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all relasues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the Inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the Inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; agrees that Practical Instrument Electronics, Inc. may apply for and receive all foreign Letters Patent thereon; and agrees to execute all papers and take all actions necessary or desirable in connection therewith requested by Practical Instrument Electronics, Inc.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 24 day of March

, ,		Gerald T. A	X.accom	Jn.
STATE OF NEW YO)RK			
COUNTY OF MON		_	G	
On this	2472 day of	March Allen, Jr. personally e foregoing instrume	, 2008, before n appeared before m nt and he acknowle Notary F	ne, a Notary Public in and for the region at known to be the person and the same to be his free actions.
			Notar	STEVEN J. SEIDMAN Public in the State of New York Monroe County Sion Expires

RECORDED: 09/22/2009

PATENT

REEL: 023262 FRAME: 0195